
 

  Page 1  

              
 

Council Meeting Date:  January 4, 2021 Agenda Item:  7(f) 

              

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 

 
 

AGENDA TITLE: Authorizing the City Manager to Approve an Amendment to the 
Conservation Futures Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with King 
County for Open Space Acquisition Projects 

DEPARTMENT: Recreation, Cultural and Community Services 
PRESENTED BY: Bethany Wolbrecht-Dunn, Community Services Manager 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     __X__ Motion 
                                ____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
In 2019, the City applied for assistance with acquiring properties within the Light Rail 
Station Area Planning areas along 185th Street and 145th Street. The City was awarded 
$1,076,900 for the 185th Street properties and $595,600 for the Paramount Park 
Properties. On March 2, 2020, the City Council approved a new Interlocal Agreement 
for Conservation Futures Funded Open Space Acquisition Projects. As the 185th 
properties were appraised at a higher amount than originally estimated in the City’s 
grant application for CFT Funds, in early 2020, the CFT Committee accepted requests 
for additional funds and this project was awarded an additional $418,100. 
 
The King County Council has approved the allocation of funds and City Council 
approval is required to implement the amendment to the Interlocal Agreement. Tonight, 
staff is seeking authorization for the City Manager to enter into Amendment No. 1 to the 
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between King County and the City of Shoreline for 
Conservation Futures Funded Open Space Acquisition Projects. 
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
With the approval of the amendment, the CFT funds will be allocated as follows: 

185th Street Open Space Acquisition $1,495,000 

Paramount Park Open Space III Acquisition $595,600 

TOTAL CFT $2,090,600 

 
Approving the amendment will allow the City to seek maximum reimbursement for these 
acquisitions - up to 50% for the Paramount Park Open Space properties and up to 
100% for the 185th Street Open Space properties. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move to authorize the City Manager to sign 
Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between King County and 

7f-1



 

  Page 2  

the City of Shoreline for Conservation Futures Funded Open Space Acquisition 
Projects. 
 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager DT City Attorney MK 
  

7f-2



 

  Page 3  

BACKGROUND 
 
The City’s Parks, Recreation and Open Space (PROS) Plan outlines potential 
properties for acquisition and inclusion into the City’s park system. The current PROS 
Plan includes an emphasis on acquiring properties in the City’s Light Rail Station Areas. 
 
Conservation Futures Tax (CFT) Levy funds are King County property tax levy funds of 
which approximately $8-9 million is available each year through this funding process for 
acquisition projects in cities and towns as well as the unincorporated areas of King 
County. This program was created in the early 1980s with the goal of maintaining, 
preserving, conserving and otherwise continuing the existence adequate open space 
lands. For the CFT program, open space is defined as low-impact, passive recreation 
use. Generally, this means that only a maximum of 15% of the total surface area may 
developed or maintained with non-vegetative impervious surfaces (travel surfaces, 
either soft or paved, are not included in the calculation of this restriction). 
 
Typically, applications for funding are taken in March of each year. Prior to the 2019 
grant application cycle, CFT funding could only be requested for 50% of the appraised 
value for the property and related project costs and the project sponsors are responsible 
for obtaining the remaining 50%. However, King County continues to incorporate equity 
and inclusion in all aspects of their service delivery and now CFT accepts applications 
for 100% funding of projects that help meet their equity and inclusion goals. 
 
The City Council approved the initial Interlocal Agreement with King County for use of 
CFT funding in 2003 and approved five subsequent amendments to this agreement 
through 2015. The City has successfully obtained multiple awards for property 
acquisition totaling $2,415,488 in CFT funds that assisted in the following park 
acquisitions: South Woods, Kruckeberg Botanic Gardens, Hamlin Park addition, and 
Paramount Open Space additions. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
In 2019, the City applied for assistance with acquiring properties within the Light Rail 
Station Area Planning areas along 185th Street and 145th Street. The properties are 
shown as the 185th Street Open Space CFT Acquisition Targets (Attachment A) and 
Paramount Park Open Space III CFT Acquisition Targets (Attachment B). The City was 
awarded $1,076,900 for the 185th Street properties and $595,600 for the Paramount 
Park Properties. 
 
At the March 2, 2020 Council Meeting, Council approved the new Interlocal Agreement 
for Conservation Futures Funded Open Space Acquisition Projects (Attachment C).  On 
June 15, 2020, Council approved the purchase of two parcels along 145th Street (on 
10th Avenue NE), and to date, one purchase transaction has been completed with a 
settlement date of August 18, 2020. On August 10, 2020, Council approved the 
purchase of the 185th Street parcels, with the transaction taking place on September 4, 
2020. 
 
As the 185th properties were appraised at a higher amount than originally estimated in 
the City’s grant application for CFT Funds, in early 2020, the CFT Committee accepted 

7f-3



 

  Page 4  

requests for additional funds and this project was awarded an additional $418,100. The 
King County Council has approved the allocation of funds and City Council approval is 
required to implement the amendment to the Interlocal agreement. The amendment is 
attached for review (Attachment D).  Tonight, staff is seeking authorization for the City 
Manager to enter into Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 
Between King County and the City of Shoreline for Conservation Futures Funded Open 
Space Acquisition Projects. 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
With the approval of the amendment, the CFT funds will be allocated as follows: 

185th Street Open Space Acquisition $1,495,000 

Paramount Park Open Space III Acquisition $595,600 

TOTAL CFT $2,090,600 

 
Approving the amendment will allow the City to seek maximum reimbursement for these 
acquisitions - up to 50% for the Paramount Park Open Space properties and up to 
100% for the 185th Street Open Space properties. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Council move to authorize the City Manager to enter into 
Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between King County and 
the City of Shoreline for Conservation Futures Funded Open Space Acquisition 
Projects. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – 185th Street Open Space CFT Acquisition Targets Map 
Attachment B – Paramount Park Open Space III CFT Acquisition Targets Map 
Attachment C – Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between King County and the City of 

Shoreline for Conservation Futures Funded Open Space Acquisition 
Projects 

Attachment D – Amendment 1 to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between King 
County and the City of Shoreline for Conservation Futures Funded 
Open Space Acquisition Projects 

7f-4



!727610TRCT

!

7276100015

!

7276100018

!

7276100016

!

7276100017

N 185TH ST

N 183RD ST

A
SH

W
O

R
TH

 A
VE

 N

ST
O

N
E 

AV
E 

N

M
ID

VA
LE

 A
VE

 N

N 182ND PL

N 185TH CT

N 184TH CT

ST
O

N
E 

AV
E 

N

Pictometry, King County

185th Open Space

Date: 3/1/2019 Req# 19522

µ 0 200
Feet

Current Funding Targets

Previous CFT

Stream

Park

$WWDFKPHQW�$

7c-37f-5



Pa
ra

m
ou

nt
 O

pe
n 

Sp
ac

e

!
6632900820

!
6632900821

12
TH

 A
VE

 N
E

NE 145TH ST

NE 147TH ST

NE 151ST ST

NE 152ND ST
9T

H
 P

L 
N

E

NE 148TH ST

9T
H

 A
VE

 N
E

10
TH

 A
VE

 N
ENE 146TH ST

NE 150TH ST

11
TH

 A
VE

 N
E

NE 150TH CT

9TH AVE NE

11
TH

 A
VE

 N
E

9T
H

 P
L 

N
E

10
TH

 A
VE

 N
E

NE 147TH ST

NE 152ND ST

NE 146TH ST

Pictometry, King County

Paramount Open Space III

Date: 3/1/2019 Req# 19522

µ 0 200
Feet

Current Funding Targets

Previous CFT

Stream

Park

$WWDFKPHQW�%

7c-47f-6



INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SHORELINE

FOR CONSERVATION FUTURES-FUNDED
OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION PROJECTS

THIS INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT is a grant agreement

entered into between the CITY OF SHORELINE ("Shoreline") and KING COUNTY

("County").

Article I. Recitals

On February 27, 1989, the King County Council passed Ordinance 8867, which

established a process to allocate the proceeds of the Conser/ation Futures Fund.

On September 21, 1989, the King County Council passed Ordinance 9128, which

established a Conservation Futures Levy Fund to provide for the receipt and

disbursement of Conservation Futures tax levy proceeds and established conditions for

use of the Fund, including conditions covering allowable cost and expenses.

On July 21, 2003, the King County Council passed Ordinance 14714, authorizing

funding allocation procedures for King County Conservation Futures tax levy collections

and amending Ordinance 8867, Section 2, as amended.

The Conservation Futures Advisory Committee has recommended an allocation

of Conservation Futures proceeds to specific projects fi-om the Conservation Futures

Levy Fund following notification to the cities that proceeds were available, provision of

an opportunity for the cities to respond and receipt by the committee of requests for

funding, all pursuant to Ordinance 8867, as amended by Ordinance 14714.

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-7

Bethany Wolbrecht-Dunn
Attachment C



Starting in 1990 and through 2017, the King County Executive, as authorized by

the King County Council, executed Interlocal Cooperation Agreements with the cities of

Auburn, Bellevue, Black Diamond, Bothell, Burien, Camation, Covington, Des Moines,

Duvall, Enumclaw, Federal Way, Issaquah, Kemnore, Kent, Kirkland, Lake Forest Park,

Mercer Island, Milton, Newcastle, Normandy Park, North Bend, Pacific, Redmond,

Renton, Sammamish, Seattle, Shoreline, Snoqualmie and Tukwila, and Vashon Park

District. Many of these agreements were amended over time to add new projects.

The existing Interlocal Cooperation Agreements remain in place with an

indefinite term for the projects for which Conservation Futures proceeds were disbursed.

The agreements require the properties to be maintained as open space in perpetuity.

The King County Council, by Ordinance 18978, has approved a new Interlocal

Cooperation Agreement for futjre projects in order to add terms for the use of bond

proceeds for certain projects, achieve consistency between the agreement and the King

County Code, and make other technical changes.

Pursuant to chapter 39.34 RCW, the parties agree to the following:

Article II. Definitions

1. Open Space

The term "open space" or "open space land" means: (a) any land area so

designated by an official comprehensive land use plan adopted by any city or county and

zoned accordingly; or (b) any land area, the preservation of which in its present use

would (i) conserve and enhance natural or scenic resources, or (ii) protect streams or

water supply, or (iii) promote conservation of soils, wetlands, beaches or tidal marshes,

2

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-8



or (iv) enhance the value to the public of abutting or neighboring parks, forests, wildlife

reserves, natural reservations or sanctuaries or other open space, or (v) enhance

recreational activities, or (vi) preserve historic sites, or (vii) preserve visual quality along

highway, road, and street corridors or scenic vistas, or (viii) retain in its natural state

tracts of land of not less than one acre situated in an urban area and open to public use on

such conditions as may be reasonably required by the legislative body granting the open

space classification, or (c) any land meeting the definition of farms and agricultoal

conservation under subsection (8) ofRCW 84.34.020. As a condition of granting open

space classification, the legislative body may not require public access on land classified

under (b) (iii) of this subsection for the purpose of promoting conservation of wetlands.

2. Project

The term "Project" means the specific projects described in Exhibit A or

added by follow-on amendments to disburse proceeds pursuant to Section 8.2 of this

agreement.

3. Conservation Futures

The term "Conservation Futures" means developmental rights which may

be acquired by purchase, gift, grant, bequest, devise, lease or otherwise, except by

eminent domain, and may consist of fee simple or any lesser interest, development right,

easement, covenant, or other contractual right necessary to protect, preserve, maintain,

improve restore, limit future use of, or otherwise conserve open space land, all in

accordance with chapter 84.34 RCW and K.C.C. chapter 26.12.

Article III. Purpose of the Agreement

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-9



The purpose of this agreement is to create a cooperative arrangement between the

City and the County relating to the Project and to define the terms and conditions

governing both parties' obligations created by this agreement.

Article IV. Term of Agreement

This agreement shall be continued in full force and effect and binding upon the

parties hereto upon execution of the agreement by both parties. The terms of the

agreement shall be indefinite. The agreement will be terminated if the City is unable or

unwilling: 1) to expend the proceeds provided through this agreement; 2) to satisfy the

matching requirements contained in this agreement; and 3) upon reimbursement by the

City to the County of all unexpended proceeds provided by the County pursuant to this

agreement in the manner and amounts described below and payment of all amounts due

pursuant to Section 8.1.

Article V. Conditions of Agreement

Section 5.1 — Project Descriptions. Proceeds available pursuant to this agreement

may be used only for the Projects listed in Exhibit A, such substituted Projects as may be

approved by the County as set forth below, or Projects added by follow-on amendments

to disburse proceeds pursuant to Section 8.2 of this agreement. All County funded

Projects must meet open space criteria as described in chapter 84.34 RCW and K.C.C.

chapter 26.12.

Section 5.2 - Use of Proceeds. Proceeds provided to the City pursuant to this

agreement as well as moneys provided by the City as match pursuant to this agreement

may be used only to pay capital costs related to property acquisition. Those costs include

4

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-10



appraisals, title searches, negotiations, administrative overhead, and the cost of actual

acquisition or purchase options, and all other costs meeting the requirements ofK.C.C.

26.12.010. The City shall have the property valued by an appraisal performed by an

independent state-certified real estate appraiser with a current general real estate

appraiser license, and reviewed by an independent state-certified general real estate

appraiser. In requesting reimbursement of proceeds for the Project, the City shall

demonstrate to the County compliance with this Section 5.2. Proceeds utilized pursuant

to this agreement may not be used to purchase land obtained through the exercise of

eminent domain.

Section 5.3 - Completion/Substitution/Deletion of Projects. The City shall

complete the Project described in Section 5.1 of this Agreement within a two year period

from the effective date of the County ordinance appropriating funding for the Project. If

the City does not meet this two year requirement, unless the City demonstrates to the

Advisory Committee a compelling reason for continuance ofCFT funding for the Project

beyond the two-year limit or a reprogramming request is timely approved as provided for

below, the County shall be released from any obligation to fund the Project, and the

County in its sole discretion may reallocate such proceeds for other projects in other

jurisdictions. The City may submit specific requests for project reprogramming to the

County for its approval within the two year period. All projects proposed for

reprogramming must meet open space criteria as described in chapter 84.34 RCW and

K.C.C. chapter 26.12, be submitted for recommendation by the County's Advisory

Committee or its successor, and be approved by action of the King County Council. All

5

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-11



reprogramming requests shall be submitted to the County's Department of Natural

Resources and Parks, Open Space Acquisitions Unit, or its successor.

Section 5.4 — Eminent Domain. If any Project requires the exercise of eminent

domain to acquire the property, all proceeds provided pursuant to this agreement plus

accrued interest on such proceeds shall be reprogrammed as provided in this agreement

or repaid to the County.

Article VI. Responsibilities of the City

Section 6.1 — Matching Requirements. Except for acquisitions of property

interests in opportunity areas, as defined by K.C.C. 26.12.003, any Project funded by

Conservation Futures Levy proceeds shall be supported by the City in which the Project

is located with a matching contribution, which is no less than the amount of Conservation

Futures Levy proceeds allocated to the Project. This contribution may be in the form of

cash, land match with a valuation verified by an appraisal by an independent state-

certified real estate appraiser with a current general real estate appraiser license, or the

cash value, excluding King County conservation futures contributions, of other open

spaces acquired within the previous two years from the date ofsubmittal of the

application by the City. The appraisal, to be reviewed, shall have been performed within

two years of the application deadline set for the annual allocation of conservation futures

tax levy proceeds under which the Property received funding. Properties considered as

land match or cash value of other open space acquisitions should be directly linked to the

property under application. Any City match, other than cash, shall require County

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-12



approval. County approval and County acceptance of the City's match will be

transmitted in writing to the City by the County's Designated Representative.

Section 6.2 — Reporting. All proceeds received pursuant to this agreement and

accrued interest therefrom will be accounted for separately from all other City moneys,

accounts and moneys. Until the property described in the Project is acquired and all

proceeds provided pursuant to this agreement have been expended, the City shall provide

the reports required by K.C.C. 26.12.035.

Section 6.3 - Disposition of Remaining Proceeds. If the City does not expend all

proceeds obligated to be provided through this agreement and no substihite project is

requested or approved as to the excess proceeds, such proceeds, if held by the City, shall

be refunded to the County. For purposes of this section, "proceeds" shall include all

moneys obligated to be provided by the County plus interest accrued by the City on such

moneys. Any proceeds.in excess of those required to be provided by the County for the

actual costs of the Project shall remain with the County for use in its sole discretion.

Section 6.4 — Maintenance in Perpetuity. Except as provided in this Section 6.4,

the City, and any successor in interest, agree to maintain properties acquired with

proceeds provided pursuant to this agreement as open space in perpetuity and, as required

by the County, to include in the real property records notice of this restriction. Projects

carried out by the City in whole or in part with funds provided for under the terms of this

agreement shall not be transferred or conveyed except by agreement with an agency or

nonprofit organization as defined in K.C.C. 26.12.003, which shall provide that the land

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-13



or interest in land shall be continued to be used for the purposes ofK.C.C. chapter 26.12,

and in strict conformance with the uses authorized under chapter 84.34 RCW.

The City shall not change the status or use of properties acquired with proceeds

provided pursuant to this agreement unless the City provides equivalent lands or cash in

exchange for the land to be changed to a different use. The land shall be valued in its

changed status or use, and not based upon its value as open space, and the replacement

land or payment amount must be approved by the County. If requested by the County, at

its own cost the City will provide the County an appraisal performed within the previous

year by an independent state-certified real estate appraiser with a current general real

estate appraiser license. The value established by the appraisal will not be binding on the

County. If the County approves replacement land, the City shall complete the

replacement within one year of approval. If the County approves cash reimbursement,

the City shall pay the County within 90 days of approval.

Section 6.5 - Tax Covenants. The City acknowledges that proceeds provided by

the County for a Project may be proceeds of tax-exempt bonds (the "Bonds") subject to

certain requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Tax

Code"), including any implementing regulations and any administrative or judicial

interpretations. The City will comply with Tax Code requirements, including those set

forth in Exhibit B, which is incorporated herein, applicable to Bond-fmanced Projects

identified in Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein, as well as Bond-financed Projects

identified in subsequent amendments to this agreement.

Article VII. Responsibilities of the County

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-14



Subject to the terms of this agreement, the County will provide Conservation

Futures Tax Levy proceeds in the amounts and for the Projects identified in Exhibit A as

well as in those amounts and for those Projects identified in subsequent amendments to

this agreement. The City may request additional proceeds; however, the County has no

obligation to provide proceeds to the City in excess of the amount shown in Exhibit A.

The County assumes no obligation for future support of the Project described herein

except as expressly set forth in this agreement.

Article VIII. Other Provisions

Section 8.1 - Hold Harmless and Indemnification.

A. The County assumes no responsibility for the payment of any

compensation, fees, wages, benefits or taxes to or on behalf of the City, its employees,

contractors or others by reason of this agreement. The City shall protect, indemnify and

save harmless the County, its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims,

cost and whatsoever occun-ing or resulting from: 1) the City's failure to pay any

compensation, fees, wages, benefits or taxes; and 2) the supplying to the City of work,

services, materials or supplies by City employees or agents or other contractors or

suppliers in connection with or in support of performance of this agreement.

B. • The City further agrees that it is financially responsible for and will repay

the County all indicated amounts following an audit exception, which occurs due to the

negligent or intentional acts of this agreement by the City, its officer, employees, agent or

representatives arising out of the performance of the terms of this agreement.

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-15



C. The City shall protect, indemnify and save harmless the County from any

and all costs, claims, judgments, or awards of damages, arising out of or in any way

resulting from the negligent acts or omissions of the City, its officers, employees or

agents in the performance of its obligations under the terms of this agreement. For the

purposes of this agreement only, the City agrees to waive the immunity granted it for

industrial insurance claims pursuant to Title 51 RCW to the extent necessary to extend its

obligations under this paragraph to any claim, demand, or cause of action brought by or

on behalf of any employee, including judgments, awards and costs arising therefrom

including attorney's fees.

D. To the extent permitted by law, and except to the extent caused by the sole

negligence of the County, the City agrees, at its expense, to pay, and to indemnify and

hold the County, its officers, employees or agents harmless of, from and against, any and

all claims, damages, demands, losses, liens, liabilities, penalties, fines, taxes, lawsuits and

other proceedings and costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) of every

conceivable kind, character or nature whatsoever, arising directly or indirectly from or

out of, or in any way connected with any examination or audit of any Bond issued to

finance or refinance costs of any Bond-fmanced Project identified in Exhibit A as well as

Bond-financed Projects identified in subsequent amendments to this agreement by the

Internal Revenue Sei-vice, or any determination by the Internal Revenue Service or a

court of competent jurisdiction that the interest on any such Bond is or should be subject

to federal income taxation; provided, however, that the City shall not be liable for any

payment made by the County with respect to any settlement of any such examination or

10

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-16



audit, or of any other proceeding related thereto, entered into without the consent of the

City.

Section 8.2 - Amendment. The parties reserve the right to amend or modify this

agreement. Amendments or modifications to disburse proceeds approved by the County

Council must be by written instrument signed by the parties substantially in the form of

Exhibit C. Other amendments also must be approved by the respective City and County

Councils.

Section 8.3 — Contract Waiver. No waiver by either party of any term or

condition of this agreement shall be deemed or construed to be a waiver of any other term

or condition, nor shall a waiver of any breach be deemed to constitute a waiver of any

subsequent breach whether of the same or different provision of this agreement. No

waiver shall be effective unless made in writing.

Section 8.4 - Entirety. This agreement is the complete expression of the terms

hereto and any oral representations or understandings not incorporated are excluded.

This agreement merges and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations and

agreements between the parties relating to the Project and constitutes the entire

agreement between the parties. The parties recognize that time is of the essence in the

performance of the provisions of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of the parties hereto have signed
their names in the spaces set forth below:

11

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-17



KING COUNTY CITY OF SHORELINE

Dow Constantine
King County Executive

Date:
Acting under the authority of
Ordinance 18978

Debra S. Tarry
City Manager

Date: V/^ / ^2£>J2-T>
Acting under Aie authority of
Council motion on 3/2/2020

Approved as to form:

Dan Satterberg
King County Prosecuting Attorney

Approved as to form:

C3HJulie Ainsworth Ta^l-or)
-Assistant City Attorney

12

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

���������

7f-18



EXHIBIT A

2020 CONSERVATION FUTURES LEVY
CITY OF SHORELINE ALLOCATION

Jurisdiction

Shoreline

Shoreline

Shoreline

Project

185th Street Open Space
Acquisition

Paramount Park Open Space
Acquisition

Paramount Park Open Space
Acquisition

TOTAL

Allocation

$1,076,900

$297,800 (annual)

$297,800 (bond)

$1,672,500

Project Description:

Project #1136983: Shoreline - 185th Street Open Space Acquisition ($1,076,900 CFT
bond funding)
The City of Shoreline is seeking to acquire four vacant parcels totaling 0.5 acres within
the city's 185th Street Light Rail Station Subarea. This project will provide a new open
space in a rapidly growing and densifying area recently up-zoned to accommodate more
growth near mass transit. There is urgency for funding this project as it is rare for four
adjacent urban parcels to be undeveloped and all owned by the same individual, in an
area with a great amount of residential development capacity. The property was granted a
match waiver. Project funding was authorized in King County Ordinance 18987 &
19021.
Is this a Bond-financed Project? Yes

Project # 1136841: Shoreline - Paramount Park Open Space Acquisition ($297,800
CFT annual funding)
The City of Shoreline seeks to add two parcels totaling 0.35 acres to the south end of its
existing 10.7 acre Paramount Park. The city envisions removing the two homes and
converting the driveway to a trail, thereby creating a pedestrian trail from the park to SR
523/NE 145th Street. This trail will provide a trail-based connection from the
neighborhood to NE 145th Street, and may offer an alternative way for residents to reach
the NE 145th Street light rail station that will be constructed less than l/4 mile away at 1-5.
CFT funding will be matched with city funds. Project funding was authorized in King
County Ordinance 19021.
Is this a Bond-financed Project? No

13

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-19



Project # 1137008: Shoreline - Paramount Park Open Space Acquisition ($297.800
CFT bond funding)
The project description is identical to the Paramount Park award listed above, only this
award is made using Conservation Futures bond funding rather than annual funding.
Project funding was authorized in King County Ordinance 18987 & 19021.
Is this a Bond-financed Project? Yes

14

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-20



EXHIBIT B

Tax Covenants

The City acknowledges that proceeds provided by the County for the Project may be
proceeds of Bonds subject to certain requirements of the Tax Code. The City will take all
actions with respect to the Project, and proceeds received for the Project, necessary to
assure the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owners of the
Bonds, including but not limited to the following:

(a) Expenditure of Proceeds. The City will expend proceeds of the Bonds
received from the County for capital expenditures for federal income tax purposes within
the meaning of Section 1.150-1 (b) of the Tax Code. Bond proceeds may be expended to
pay, or reimburse the City for, Project capital expenditures or to repay interim indebtedness
incurred for capital expenditures of the Project.

(b) Notice. The City will provide notice of action taken or planned to issue any
tax-exempt indebtedness, including bonds, bank loans, or other tax-exempt indebtedness,
to finance Project costs.

(c) Treatment as Grant.

(1) The City is a governmental entity possessing substantial taxing,
eminent domain and police powers and constituting a political
subdivision of the State.

(2) The City is not acting as an agent of the County.

(3) The grant of proceeds for the Project does not impose any obligation
or condition to directly or indirectly repay any amount to the County
(excluding obligations or conditions intended solely to assure
expenditure of the transferred moneys in accordance with the
governmental purpose of the transfer).

(4) The grant is required to be used for open space as required under
Article II but does not impose any conditions relating to the use of the
Project or other property of the City by the County or any of its
agencies or authorities.

(5) This agreement is a grant agreement.

(d) Limitations on Disposition of Project. The City will not sell or otherwise
dispose of any components of the Project without prior approval by the County and
compliance with timeframes for completion of land replacement or cash reimbursement as
provided in Section 6.4.

(e) Record Retention. The City will retain its records of all accounting and
monitoring it carries out with respect to the Bond proceeds received and with respect to the

15

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-21



Project for at least three years after the Bonds mature or are redeemed as provided in the
amendment granting such Bond proceeds to the City.

(f) Cooperation. The City will provide tax certificates when and as requested by
the County or County's bond counsel in order to establish or maintain the tax-exempt status
of the Bonds. The City will cooperate in any audit of the Bonds by the Internal Revenue
Service, including disclosure of any record, contracts and other materials relating to the
Bond proceeds received by the City and the Project.

16

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-22



 

EXHIBIT C 
 

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSERVATION FUTURES 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND THE CITY OF ________ 
FOR OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION PROJECTS 

 
Preamble 
 
The King County Council, through Ordinance 9128, has established a Conservation 
Futures Levy Fund and appropriated proceeds to King County and certain cities. This 
amendment is entered into to provide for the allocation of additional proceeds made 
available for open space acquisition.   
 
THIS AMENDMENT is entered into between the CITY OF                                      and 
KING COUNTY, and amends and attaches to and is part thereof of the existing Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement entered into between the parties on the _____ day of (Month), 
(Year), as previously amended. 
 
The parties agree to the following amendment: 
 
The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement is hereby amended by adding Exhibit 1, attached 
hereto.   
 
In all other respects, the terms, conditions, duties and obligations of both parties shall 
remain the same as agreed to in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement as previously 
amended. 
 
Once fully executed, this Amendment shall be incorporated into the existing Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement as if fully set forth, and shall become Amendment __. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of the parties hereto have signed 
their names in the spaces set forth below: 
 
KING COUNTY     CITY OF ________ 
 
 
 
____________________________   ________________________ 
Dow Constantine 
King County Executive    Mayor 
 
Date: _________________    Date: _________________ 
    
Approved as to form:     Approved as to form: 
 

17 

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-23



 

            
 
____________________________   ________________________ 
Dan Satterberg 
King County Prosecuting Attorney   City Attorney 

18 

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-24



 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

[YEAR] CONSERVATION FUTURES LEVY PROCEEDS 
CITY OF ________ ALLOCATION 

 

Jurisdiction Project Name (Project Number) Allocation 

[City Name] [Project Name]  ([Project 
Number]) 

$ 

TOTAL $ 

 
 
Project Description:  

[Project Number] [City Name] – [Project Name] 
[Project Description used in legislation approving proceeds] 
 
Is this a Bond-financed Project? 

19 

��������������������
��������
��������	����
������
��	����

7f-25



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: CB289DF7BA4C49698079E3B174B6EB59 Status: Completed
Subject: Please DocuSign: Shoreline ILA_forKCsignature.pdf
Source Envelope: 
Document Pages: 19 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Julie Sanders
AutoNav: Enabled
EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled
Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

11493 Sunset Hills Road  
Reston, VA  20190
JReardon@KingCounty.Gov
IP Address: 198.49.222.20  

Record Tracking
Status: Original
             5/20/2020 10:38:35 AM

Holder: Julie Sanders
             JReardon@KingCounty.Gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: FedRamp
Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: King County Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Amy Eiden
Amy.Eiden@kingcounty.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 198.49.222.20

Sent: 5/20/2020 10:45:23 AM
Viewed: 5/20/2020 5:31:55 PM 
Signed: 5/20/2020 5:39:54 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/20/2020 5:31:55 PM
      ID: 2b11770b-6c18-4ad6-8261-0172a9960708

Christie True
Christie.True@kingcounty.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device
Using IP Address: 98.125.217.142

Sent: 5/20/2020 5:39:58 PM
Viewed: 5/21/2020 7:46:13 AM 
Signed: 5/21/2020 7:46:56 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/21/2020 7:46:13 AM
      ID: 04a30567-6716-42f0-9701-ef0bf9e5ea0a

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Ingrid Lundin
Ingrid.Lundin@kingcounty.gov
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 5/21/2020 7:46:58 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

7f-26



Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 5/21/2020 7:46:58 AM
Certified Delivered Security Checked 5/21/2020 7:46:58 AM
Signing Complete Security Checked 5/21/2020 7:46:58 AM
Completed Security Checked 5/21/2020 7:46:58 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

7f-27



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  
From time to time, Carahsoft OBO King County ITD (we, us or Company) may be required by 
law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 
conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the 
DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below 
carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your 
satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking 
Whe µI agUee¶ bXWWon aW Whe boWWom of WhiV docXmenW.  
Getting paper copies  
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you 
elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time 
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 
procedure described below.  
Withdrawing your consent  
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 
electronically is described below.  
Consequences of changing your mind  
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 
ZiWhdUaZ \oXU conVenW XVing Whe DocXSign µWiWhdUaZ ConVenW¶ foUm on the signing page of a 
DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your 
consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer 
be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from 
us or to sign electronically documents from us.  
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 
electronically from us.  

����" ��������� �����������"# ����!���!# ��� ��"��������������
�	���������
�� "��!��� ����"�����$��������
� �!"���� #�

7f-28



How to contact Carahsoft OBO King County ITD:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 
To contact us by email send messages to: bob.johnson@kingcounty.gov 

To advise Carahsoft OBO King County ITD of your new e-mail address  

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bob.johnson@kingcounty.gov and 
in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail 
address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..   

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system.  

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO King County ITD  
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to bob.johnson@kingcounty.gov and in 
the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and 
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.  
To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO King County ITD  

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent 
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an e-mail to bob.johnson@kingcounty.gov and in the body of such request you 
must state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do not 
need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your 
withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer 
time to process..  

Required hardware and software  
Operating 
Systems: Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows Vista®; Mac OS® X 

Browsers: 
Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0 or above (Windows only); 
Mo]illa FiUefo[ 2.0 oU aboYe (WindoZV and Mac); SafaUi� 3.0 oU aboYe 
(Mac only) 

PDF Reader: Acrobat® or similar software may be required to view and print PDF files 
Screen 
Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

7f-29



Enabled Security 
Settings: Allow per session cookies 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be 
asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and 
browsers are not supported.  
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically  
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were 
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for 
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures 
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know 
b\ clicking Whe µI agUee¶ bXWWon beloZ.  
B\ checking Whe µI agUee¶ bo[, I confiUm WhaW:  

x I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and 

x I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 
print it, for future reference and access; and 

x Until or unless I notify Carahsoft OBO King County ITD as described above, I consent to 
receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to me by  Carahsoft OBO King County ITD during the course of my 
relationship with you. 

7f-30



 

Amendment 1  Page 1 
Shoreline-King County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSERVATION FUTURES 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN KING COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SHORELINE 
FOR OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION PROJECTS 

 
Preamble 
 
The King County Council, through Ordinance 9128, has established a Conservation 
Futures Levy Fund and appropriated proceeds to King County and certain cities. This 
amendment is entered into to provide for the allocation of additional proceeds made 
available for open space acquisition.   
 
THIS AMENDMENT is entered into between the CITY OF SHORELINE and KING 
COUNTY, and amends and attaches to and is part thereof of the existing Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement entered into between the parties on the 21st day of May, 2020. 
 
The parties agree to the following amendment: 
 
The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement is hereby amended by adding Exhibit 1, attached 
hereto.   
 
In all other respects, the terms, conditions, duties and obligations of both parties shall 
remain the same as agreed to in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement as previously 
amended. 
 
Once fully executed, this Amendment shall be incorporated into the existing Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement as if fully set forth, and shall become Amendment 1. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of the parties hereto have signed 
their names in the spaces set forth below: 
 
KING COUNTY     CITY OF SHORELINE 
 
 
____________________________   ________________________ 
Dow Constantine     Debra S. Tarry 
King County Executive    City Manager 
 
Date: _________________    Date: _________________ 
    
Approved as to form:     Approved as to form: 
            
 
____________________________   ________________________ 
Dan Satterberg     Julie Ainsworth-Taylor  
King County Prosecuting Attorney   Assistant City Attorney 

7f-31

Bethany Wolbrecht-Dunn
Attachment D



 

Amendment 1  Page 2 
Shoreline-King County Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

2020 REALLOCATION CONSERVATION FUTURES LEVY PROCEEDS 
CITY OF SHORELINE ALLOCATION 

 
 
 

Jurisdiction Project Allocation 

Shoreline 185th Street Open Space Acq. 
(bond funding) 

$400,000 

Shoreline 185th Street Open Space Acq. 
(annual funding) 

$18,100 

TOTAL $418,100 

 
 
Project Description: 
 
Project #1134923 Master (Award #1136983): Shoreline – 185th Street Open Space 
Acquisition (bond funding) 
The City of Shoreline is seeking to acquire four vacant parcels totaling 0.5 acres within 
the city’s 185th Street Light Rail Station Subarea. This project will provide a new open 
space in a rapidly growing and densifying area recently up-zoned to accommodate more 
growth near mass transit. There is urgency for funding this project as it is rare for four 
adjacent urban parcels to be undeveloped and all owned by the same individual, in an 
area with a great amount of residential development capacity. The property was granted a 
match waiver. This reallocated funding builds on the 2020 award of bond funding, to 
cover higher than anticipated acquisition costs. Project funding was authorized in King 
County Ordinance 19210. 
 
Is this a Bond-financed Project? Yes 
 

Project #(1138551): Shoreline – 185th Street Open Space Acquisition (annual 
funding) 
The project description is the same as the above bond funding award. This award is 
annual funding. Project funding was authorized in King County Ordinance 19210. 
 
Is this a Bond-financed Project? No 
 

 

7f-32


	SR - Amd 1 to ILA for CFT Funding
	Att. A - 185th St. Aquisitions Map
	Att. B - Paramount Open Space III Acquisitions Map
	Att. C - King County CFT ILA
	Att. D - Amd 1 to ILA for CFT Funding



